1 of 24 041502
Note: Some revisions of this device may incorporate deviations from published specifications known as errata. Multiple
revisions of any device may be simultaneously available through various sales channels. For information about device errata,
click here: http://www.maxim-ic.com/errata.
FEATURES
� BCD-coded century, year, month, date, day,
hours, minutes, and seconds with automatic
leap-year compensation valid up to the year

-40°C to +85°C
PIN ASSIGNMENT (Top View)
ORDERING INFORMATION
DS1500XXX
            blank Commercial Temp. Range
N Industrial Temp. Range
      E 32-Pin TSOP
   Y 5V Operation
Package dimension information can be found at:
DS1500
Y2KC Watchdog RTC with NV Control
DS1500
DS1500
2 of 24
PIN DESCRIPTION
VCCI - Supply Voltage
A0 to A4 - Address Inputs
DQ0 to DQ7 - Data I/O
CS - RTC Chip-Select Input
OE - RTC Output-Enable Input
WE - RTC Write-Enable Input
IRQ - Interrupt Output (Open Drain)
PWR - Power-On Output (Open Drain)
RST - Reset Output (Open Drain)
KS - Kickstart Input
SQW - Square-Wave Output
VBAT - Backup-Battery Supply
VBAUX - Auxiliary-Battery Supply
CEI - RAM Chip-Enable Input
CEO - RAM Chip-Enable Output
VCCO - RAM Power-Supply Output
X1, X2 - 32.768kHz Crystal Pins
GND - Ground
DESCRIPTION
The DS1500 is a full-function, year 2000-compliant real-time clock/calendar (RTC) with an alarm,